SOCIAL
@ MEDIA
( FRIENDLY %

WEBCAST

|
PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B)

Please ask for Amelia Boulter

T 01752 304570

E Democratic Adviser
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 5 December 2017

WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday |3 December 2017
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair

Councillor James, Vice Chair

Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Deacon, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Sparling, Tuffin and
Tuohy.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Apologies

To receive apologies from Members for non attendance.

Declarations of Interest:

Chairs Urgent Business:

Minutes (Pages | - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2017.

Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (Pages 7 - 14)
Health and Wellbeing Hubs (Pages 15 - 38)
Dementia Friendly City (Pages 39 - 58)
Torbay Children Services (To Follow)
Re-referrals and child protection plans (Pages 59 - 60)
Recommendations from the General Practice in Plymouth (To Follow)

Select Review

Integrated Commissioning Scorecard (Pages 61 - 68)
This item is for information only. Relevant cabinet members and officers have not been
asked to attend. If further information is required members are asked to contact the

Chair and Democratic Advisor.

Suggestions for future scrutiny of issues arising from this item will be considered during
the work programme item.

Integrated Finance Monitoring Report 2017-18 (Pages 69 - 82)
This item is for information only. Relevant cabinet members and officers have not been
asked to attend. If further information is required members are asked to contact the

Chair and Democratic Advisor.

Suggestions for future scrutiny of issues arising from this item will be considered during
the work programme item.

Work Programme (Pages 83 - 86)

The Committee will receive the work programme.



35.

36.

Page 1 Agenda Item 4

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 25 October 2017
Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.

Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Dann, Deacon, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, McDonald,
Tuffin and Tuohy.

Apology for absence: Councillor Sparling.

Also in attendance: Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young
People), Councillor Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social
Care), Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Judith Harwood (Assistant
Director for Education, Participation and Skills), Craig McArdle (Director for
Integrated Commissioning), Sian Millard (Oversight and Governance Manager),
David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) and Helen Prendergast (Democratic
Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.23 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so
they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the code of conduct the following declarations of interest were
made —

Member Subject Reason Interest
Councillor Plymouth Chair of Governors of Private
Dann Education System | Plympton Academy

(minute 38)
Councillor Mrs | Plymouth Member of Multi Academy Private
Aspinall Education System | Trust

(minute 38)
Councillor Plymouth Member of Corporation of Private
McDonald Education System | City College Plymouth

(minute 38)

Chairs Urgent Business

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 October 2017




37.

38.

Page 2

Minutes

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 are confirmed
as a correct record.

Plymouth Education System

Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Carole
Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Judith Harwood (Assistant Director for
Education, Participation and Skills) and David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance)
presented this item which highlighted the exploratory work undertaken to see how
working in a model of partnership of schools would best meet the needs of children
in the City.

The key areas of questioning related to —

(@) the legal advice provided on the potential formation of a partnership
delivery vehicle for this activity;

(b) the governance implications of forming such a partnership,
particularly relating to the future of the Plymouth Education Board;

(c) concerns regarding the under-performance of children in the City at
all key stages compared to the national average, the causes of such
failings and whether such a partnership would address these
complex issues;

(d) the provision of exam results in quartiles to identify Plymouth’s
position both nationally and within its family group;

(e) further information relating to the range of spending per pupil both
nationally and Plymouth;

()  the reasons why school nurses had not been included within this
partnership;

(g) the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner in relation to
providing additional funding to improve the attainment results;

(h) whether the department had a risk register, and if so, how it was
managed;

(i)  whether action plans had been developed to mitigate the £1.4m
budget deficit;

(j) whether the number of Councillors permitted to sit on governing

bodies should be increased (current legislation prevented this was
occurring);

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 October 2017



39.

(k)

()

(m)

(n)

Page 3

the role of scrutiny to help drive through the changes required to
ensure that the low level of attainment was addressed and how the
partnership would fit into the wider picture for the Council in the
creation of further work places;

whether the formation of this partnership would have any
implications on the Torbay partnership and whether the Council was
obliged to talk to Ofsted regarding the formation of this partnership
delivery vehicle;

whether a delivery plan had been developed for the proposed
partnership; and

should this proposal not be viable, whether there were any other
options that could be explored.

The Committee agreed —

(1

2)
©)

to scrutinise the full business case for the partnership which should
include an assessment of interdependencies of both partner agencies
and other local authority services, in relation to children and due
consideration of legal advice; whilst exploring the potential for it to
become a broader funded and evaluated project with regional and
national agencies;

that the business case should include a full assessment of risks;

that a further scrutiny session is held, in the context of the planned
partnership, to review the steps being taken to improve attainment
levels of pupils, particularly for Key Stages 3 and 4 engaging with the

Plymouth Education Board.

(Councillor Loveridge joined the meeting at 2.45pm)

Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local System Review / Delayed
Transfer in Care

Councillor Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Carole
Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated
Commissioning) and David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) presented the
CQC Local System review/delayed transfer of care.

The key areas of questioning related to —

(2)

(b)

clarification of which aspect of the delayed transfers of care the
CQC Local System Review would b
[...]


40.

41.

42.

©)

Page 5

to review age appropriate dwellings, particularly for over 65’s, to
help people transfer from hospital to a safe environment appropriate
to their needs.

Integrated Commissioning Scorecard

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers
had been invited to attend.

Integrated Finance Monitoring Report

(Refer to minute 40 above).

Work Programme

The Committee agreed to include the following items on its work programme —

(1
2)
©)
(4)
®)

(6)
7)
(8)
©)

Health and Wellbeing Hubs;

Dementia Friendly City (impact and evaluation);
End of Life Care (Select Committee Review);
Community Safety Partnership;

Care Quality Commission Local System Review (review outcomes
and improvement plan);

Primary Care Services (already included on the work programme);
Age Appropriate Dwellings;

Better Care Plan;

Plymouth Education System —

e  business case (including the risks);

° review steps being taken to improve attainment levels of pupils,

particularly for Key Stages 3 and 4 engaging with the Plymouth
Education Board).

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 October 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

¢ %
ORBAY b
el Devonfly Ty NHS

EITY COUNEIL

Boards, Governing Bodies and Local Authority meetings of
Devon STP partner organisations

November 2017

Mairead McAlinden, Interim Lead Chief Executive for the
Devon STP (Strategic)

Monthly Update on Devon’s STP

Introduction

In October 2017, the first Update Report for Boards, Governing Bodies and Local
Authority meetings of Devon STP partner organisations was produced. Feedback was
very positive.

The purpose of the Update Report is to:

% Provide a monthly update that can be shared with Governing Bodies, Board
and other meetings in STP partner organisations.


[...]
and potential
hubs identified

Final Strategic Commissioning Framework
Universal workforce development

Accreditation (quality) mark identified
Digital offer remodelled
A&l service commissioned

‘Friendly City’ Co-ordinator

Building based HWB hubs identified
through community consultation and
developed

Targeted health improvement support
available in localities and aligned to
evolving Hub Network

Community and social capacity building
support available in localities and aligned
to evolving Hub Network

Co-Design and Co-Commissioning of an
Integrated Early Years service

6 x Specialist Hubs Operational in
Plymouth, South Hams and West Devon

January 2018 Cabinet
Sign-Off

April 2017- March 2018

April 2017 — March 2020

COMPLETE

April 2017 - March 2018

September 2018

March 2019

ONE SYSTEM
ONE BUDGET

Q¢ abed



DEMENTIA FRIENDLY
PLYMOUTH ionc Al

Rachel Silcock:

Strategic Commissioning Mgnager‘i,’

%
Claire Puckey:

Dementia Friendly City Co-ordinator

6¢ abed

] Wa)| epuaby



Dementia in The UK and
Plymouth PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

* There are currently 702,039 people living with dementia in England. This is
predicted to rise to over 1,000,000 by 2030.

= In2017, 3,319 people in Plymouth have a dementia. This is predicted to
rise to 3554 by 2020 and to 4,735 by 2030.

* One third of people with dementia live on their own
" In the UK, | person every 3 minutes is diagnosed

" |n Plymouth approximately 60 % of N

people living with dementia are diagnosed.

Of abed



Why does Plymouth need to
become dementia friendly? PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

In 2010 researchers at University of Plymouth
found that people with dementia:

m Felt isolated in the local community

®m Unable to access services and organisations for
social support

m Felt ignored, not valued and embarrassed ,due to
the social stigma of dementia

m Significant rates of depression for both the
individual and their carer were also noted.

L ebed



What is a Dementia Friendly
Community? PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

»Dementia Friendly Communities aim to:
- - - = Reduce social isolation

S . = Empower and include individuals

= Challenge stigma

e

L
“Raise awareness

Zy abed

' Improve wellbeing




Plymouth Dementia Action
Alliance PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

The Dementia Friendly Community and Dementia Action
Alliance movement originates from Plymouth. The PDAA
formed in 201 | as a partnership between Plymouth City Council
and Plymouth University; the Dementia Action Alliances were
rolled out nationally by the Alzheimer’s Society — Currently 300
across the UK

The PDAA currently has 90 members

PDAA members create an action plan of how they will become
dementia friendly

¢ abed

5 International Dementia Conferences in Plymouth (6t currently
being planned)

Delegations from Japan, China and Australia

National Award — Dementia Friendly Community of the Year
(City Category ) 2016-2017.



Alliance Members
PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

memoy  Nash&Co Prestige  CallZ! 2 amo

SO IlCltorS NurSIng".Care 24 hour help when you need it age
o

GILLAKASTER Leading the
SOLICITORS ] ) flght ClgCEInSt

G

AthEImerS dementia Support Empaver Advacate Promote
Societ _ .
y D A A Dementia g
Action Alliance ®
D
ACTION ON R e -
= - STOKE
HEARING WITH - E-HURCHES DAMEREL
0 ———— PLYMOUTH T%(E‘FJ(L-!UET:: Community College
Plymouth:Guild u N IVE Rs lTY

Plymouth Hospitals INHS A
NHS Trust Clw_a de&s

HMNB DEVONPO

. DEVON &
{8~ SOMERSET

FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE

DARTMOOR
PLYMOUTH

Pl maon?bte*: 200




Role of Dementia Friendly City
Co-ordinator PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

201 Dementia Awareness sessions in the last 2.5 years,
creating 1671 dementia friends (14,000 total dementia friends
in Plymouth)

81 Dementia Friendly Premises assessments

Advising on the Built Environment — Council planning, toilets,
The Box etc

Supporting a wide variety of businesses and organisations to
become dementia friendly and coordinating the PDAA

Increasing dementia friendly working practice across Plymouth
City Council e.g. p
[...]
 dementia.

Senior Advisor Roles: In August 2017, the club appointed its
|st Senior Advisor ( a former league football coach living with
dementia) who helps train and give advice to the young
players in Argyle Academy and their coaches.

‘First time at Home Park for many years. Felt really good to
be part of it again.’

Feedback from families indicates that participants relive their
positive experience for a long time afterwards.

LS 8bed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59 Agenda ltem 9

CHILDREN YOUNG e
PEOPLE AND FAMILIES A 24
SERVICE Asgl i

Briefing for HWB Scrutiny
Re-Referrals and Child Protection Plans

Re-Referrals to Children Young People and Families Service (CYPFS)

When a family member or a professional reports a concern about a child that indicates a
safeguarding issue or a complex situation which needs a child in need response, CYPFS take a
referral and undertake an assessment. They complete any specific work needed to support the
child or keep them safe. The case is then closed. We monitor the numbers of cases where a child
is re-referred within 12 months as this is an indicator into the effectiveness of the system as a
whole. Whilst some families will present with a completely different problem, many come back
with the original problem which has resurfaced.

In 2016/17, 36.1% of referrals received were re-referrals. This was in the context of 22.3% across
English local authorities and 23% for our statistical neighbours.

This was a significant practice concern and we have done a lot of work internally to understand
and address this. In particular we have focussed on improving the quality of our single assessments,
using a specific tool called the Resilience and Vulnerability Matrix (RVM) and set in place a set of
Plymouth Best Practice Standards. Alongside this we have worked on ensuring that children whose
cases are stepping down to partner agencies and early help are given an appropriate response.

We are pleased to note that this 
[...]
ich is funded from the Better Care Fund.

Children, Young People and Families

The Children Young People and Families Service are again reporting a budget
pressure of £1.500m at month 7. Although the overall number of looked after children
have increased this month, we are reporting no change in pressure in the month and
are consuming the increased cost of placements for the additional young people. A
region wide lack of placements has meant that some children have been placed in
residential rather than the preferred fostering placements at a much higher cost.

An additional focused meeting with colleagues in transformation, commissioning and
finance to look at additional plans in order to reduce costs.

The overall number of children in care at the end of the month of October stands at
402, an increase of 2 from September.

Strategic Co-operative Commissioning

The Strategic Commissioning service is forecasting a year end overspend against
budget of £0.437m at month 7, no change from month 6 due to work being completed
on the Medium Term Financial Strategy update.

Education, Participation and Skills

Education, Participation and Skills are again reporting a balanced budget position at
Month 7.

Community Connections

Community Connections is forecasting a year end budget overspend of £0.258m
mainly as a result of increased demand for emergency temporary accommodation.
This is the same pressure reported in the previous month.

Average B & B numbers for April to October have been 57 placements per night with
nightly costs increasing, as demand has increased use of Travelodge together with
increasing accommodation needs for families.

The cost pressure for maintaining an average 57 per night placement level is £0.707m,
which the service is targeting to reduce with use of alternative properties provided
through existing contracts.

Public Health

Although the 17/18 Public Health ring-fenced grant was cut by a further £0.398m for
Plymouth City Council, the Directorate 
[...]
llbeing
’ meeting
Business Case including a full assessment
of risks.
Better Care Plan Assess issues of sustainability in the
context
Select Committee Reviews
29 Nov 17 Primary Care Services
TBC End of Life Care Member request
TBC Urgent Care




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Sustainability and Transformation Partnership
	6 Health and Wellbeing Hubs
	7 Dementia Friendly City
	9 Re-referrals and child protection plans
	11 Integrated Commissioning Scorecard
	12 Integrated Finance Monitoring Report 2017-18
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 December 2017

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 13 December 2017

Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Tuffin and Tuohy and 
McDonald (substituting for Councillor Dann).

Apologies for absence: Councillor Deacon and Dann

Also in attendance: Rob Sainsbury (Chief Operating Officer, Western Locality, 
NEW Devon CCG), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Rachel Silcock 
(Strategic Commissioning Manager), Claire Puckey (Dementia Friendly City Co-
ordinator), Darren Stoneman (Senior Community Protection Officer), Anne Smith 
(Plymouth Argyle), Alison Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young People 
and Families), David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) Siobhan Wallace (Head 
of Service, Children, Young People and Families), Ross Jago (Lead officer) and Jamie 
Sheldon (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

43. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

44. Chairs Urgent Business  

The Chair informed Committee Members that the Care Quality Commission 
watched the webcast of our primary care services meeting and were impressed with 
the scrutiny the Committee undertook

45. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2017 are confirmed as a 
correct record.

46. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership  

Rob Sainsbury (Chief Operating Officer, Western Locality, NEW Devon CCG) 
presented this item to the Committee.

The report was attached to the main agenda pack.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 December 2017

(Cllr Loveridge arrived part way through this item)

Key areas of discussion included -

(a) timescales for Accountable Care in Plymouth;
(b) Plymouth receiving a fair share of the budget;
(c) discussed the social services adaptation budget;
(d) the impact on community services from using this method of care;
(e) how the governance of Accountable Care System will work;
(f) how dependent we currently are on agency work staff and the strains this 

places on the budget.

Recommendations:

1. the Fair Share budget to be added to next year’s work programme for the 
summer;

2. the governance of Accountable Care System is added to the work plan;
3. that the Committee have sight of the STP workforce plan.

47. Health and Wellbeing Hubs  

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) and Rachel Silcock (Strategic 
Commissioning Manager) presented the item to the Committee.

The presentation was included in the main agenda pack.  

(Cllr Mahony arrived part way through this item)

Key areas of discussion included -

(a) will NHS England be providing any financial support to this project;
(b) how Health and Wellbeing Hubs will be marketed to residence and how will 

feedback be received;
(c) how areas are prioritised to reflect help required;
(d) whether the CCG will be providing any financial help.

The Committee recommended the Health and Wellbeing Hubs report to Cabinet.

48. Dementia Friendly City  

Rachel Silcock (Strategic Commissioning Manager), Claire Puckey (Dementia Friendly 
City Co-ordinator), Darren Stoneman (Senior Community Protection Officer) and 
Anne Smith (Plymouth Argyle) presented this item to the Committee.

The presentation was provided in the main agenda pack.

Key areas of discussion included -

(a) how dementia in Plymouth is set to rise due to aging population;
(b) are there enough care homes in Plymouth to support the predicted rise;



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 December 2017

(c) The Committee commended the team on the work to move Plymouth to a 
Dementia Friendly city.

49. Torbay Children Services  

Alison Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young People and Families) and 
David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) presented this item to the Committee.

The presentation was provided and is included in the supplement agenda pack.

The Committee discussed -

(a) discussed whether the risk register will be included in Full Council papers for 
29 January 2018;

The Committee supported the report going to Cabinet in principle and will take a 
view at Full Council.

50. Re-referrals and child protection plans  

Alison Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young People and Families) and 
Siobhan Wallace (Head of Service, Children, Young People and Families) presented 
this item to the Committee.

The report was included in the main agenda pack.

The Committee noted the update

51. Recommendations from the General Practice in Plymouth Select Review  

The Chair shared with the Committee the recommendations made at the GP Select 
Review which were included in the supplement agenda pack.

Key areas of discussion the use of  “Golden Handshakes” in  Cornwall to 
attract GP’s.

The committee agreed to -

1. to write to the Secretary of state to request that Plymouth is included in the 
areas able to provide further recruitment incentives;

2. explore Primary Care Co-commissioning and future plans for integrated 
Primary Care services.

52. Integrated Commissioning Scorecard  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 December 2017

53. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report 2017-18  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.

54. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the Work Programme.


